Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FOR	M COVER SHEET
	S ONLY
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Tom Timmons Connie D. Ulrich	Name: Dippin' Dots, Inc.
Contribution Street	Internal Address: 5101 Charter Oak Drive
Execution Date(s) June 16, 2004	Street Address: 5101 Charter Oak Drive
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No	Officer Address: Stot Original Only Drive
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment Merger	City: Paducah
Security Agreement Change of Name Government Interest Assignment	State: Kentucky
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 42001
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
	ached? Yes Vo
	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Chris Tanner, Registration No. 41,518	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00
Internal Address: STOCKWELL & ASSOCIATES, PSC	Authorized to be charged by credit card
861 Corporate Drive, Suite 201	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: STOCKWELL & ASSOCIATES, PSC	Enclosed
861 Corporate Drive, Suite 201	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Lexington	8. Payment Information
State: Kentucky Zip: 40503	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: <u>859-223-3400</u>	b. Deposit Account Number 19-4430
Fax Number: 859-224-1399	-
Email Address: mail@stockwell-law.com	Authorized User Name Chris Tanner
9. Signature: em Tanner	January 6, 2005
Signature Chris Tonnos	Date
Chris Tanner Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

923-089

ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, the following party:

Name

Address

Tom Timmons

320 Pinebrook Drive Paducah, Kentucky 42001

hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, has invented certain new and useful improvements ("invention(s)") as described and set forth in the below-identified utility application for United States Letters Patent entitled:

RETAIL PRODUCTS CONTAINING PARTICULATE ICE CREAM

which was:

X	executed on even date herewith,
	filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office
	(USPTO) on and assigned Serial No. and
	further described in U.S. Provisional application entitled
	, filed with the USPTO on, and assigned
	Serial No

Note: Only one of the first two checkboxes will be checked. The third checkbox will be checked, only if appropriate.

WHEREAS, Dippin' Dots, Inc., having a place of business at 5101 Charter Oak Drive, Paducah, Kentucky 42001, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR'S interest in and to said invention(s), said utility application, said provisional application, and any U.S. and foreign patents which are related to the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns, (a) the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to said invention(s), said utility application, and said provisional application and all the rights and privileges in any application and under any and all patents that may be granted in the U.S. for said inventions, including all corresponding provisional, continuation, continuation—in—part, divisional, reissue, and reexamination applications; and (b) the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), said utility application, and said provisional application for all countries foreign to the U.S., including all rights of priority arising from them, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including patents, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the U.S. for them.

Assignment Page 1

ASSIGNOR authorizes ASSIGNEE to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the U.S., and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from ASSIGNOR, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

ASSIGNOR hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of ASSIGNEE to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, said utility application, or said provisional application and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

A\$\$IGNOR requests that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to A\$\$IGNEE in the U.S. and to A\$\$IGNEE in all countries foreign to the U.S., or to such nominee as A\$\$IGNEE may designate.

ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that, when requested, ASSIGNOR shall, without charge to ASSIGNEE but at ASSIGNEE'S expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable, or convenient in connection with the patent applications, patents, or other forms of protection of said invention(s), and for the defense and protection thereof if challenged in the court of law.

ASSIGNOR authorizes ASSIGNEE or its agents to insert, on ASSIGNOR's behalf, the filing date and/or serial number above pertaining to the utility application and/or the provisional application, if not known as of the date of execution of this document.

Date: 6-16-04

United States of America

State of Kentucky

County of McCracken

On this 10 day of JUNE, 2004, before me personally came Tom Timmons to me known to be the individual described above and who executed the foregoing instrument, or acknowledged execution of the same.

Notary Public, State-at-Large

My Commission Expires

Assignment Page 2

923~089

ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, the following party:

Name

Address

Connie D. Ulrich

188 Mimosa Lane Paducah, Kentucky 42001

hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, has invented certain new and useful improvements ("invention(s)") as described and set forth in the below-identified utility application for United States Letters Patent entitled:

RETAIL PRODUCTS CONTAINING PARTICULATE ICE CREAM

which was:

X 	executed on even date herewith,
	filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office
	(USPTO) on and assigned Serial No and
	further described in U.S. Provisional application entitled
	, filed with the USPTO on and assigned
	Serial No.

Note: Only one of the first two checkboxes will be checked. The third checkbox will be checked, only if appropriate.

WHEREAS, Dippin' Dots, Inc., having a place of business at 5101 Charter Oak Drive, Paducah, Kentucky 42001, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR'S interest in and to said invention(s), said utility application, said provisional application, and any U.S. and foreign patents which are related to the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns, (a) the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to said invention(s), said utility application, and said provisional application and all the rights and privileges in any application and under any and all patents that may be granted in the U.S. for said inventions, including all corresponding provisional, continuation, continuation—in—part, divisional, reissue, and reexamination applications; and (b) the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), said utility application, and said provisional application for all countries foreign to the U.S., including all rights of priority arising from them, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including patents, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the U.S. for them.

Assignment Page 1

ASSIGNOR authorizes ASSIGNEE to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the U.S., and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from ASSIGNOR, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

ASSIGNOR hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of ASSIGNEE to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, said utility application, or said provisional application and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

ASSIGNOR requests that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to ASSIGNEE in the U.S. and to ASSIGNEE in all countries foreign to the U.S., or to such nominee as ASSIGNEE may designate.

ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that, when requested, ASSIGNOR shall, without charge to ASSIGNEE but at ASSIGNEE'S expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable, or convenient in connection with the patent applications, patents, or other forms of protection of said invention(s), and for the defense and protection thereof if challenged in the court of law.

ASSIGNOR authorizes ASSIGNEE or its agents to insert, on ASSIGNOR's behalf, the filing date and/or serial number above pertaining to the utility application and/or the provisional application, if not known as of the date of execution of this document.

United States of America

State of Kentucky

County of McCracken

On this 16th day of June, 2004, before me personally came Connie D. Ulrich to me known to be the individual described above and who executed the foregoing instrument, or acknowledged execution of the same.

X Dolya M. Jendeusen Notary Public, State-at-Large

Assignment Page 2

PATENT

REEL: 015553 FRAME: 0880

RECORDED: 06/21/2004